

LOAN AGREEMENT

Made and entered into by and between:

FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED

Registration Number: 1929/001225/06 (Hereinafter referred to as "the Bank")

and:

MALUTI-A-PHOFUNG MUNICIPALITY (Hereinafter referred to as "the Borrower")

> **Public Sector Banking** 88/92 Maitland Street 3rd Floor Bloemfontein 9301

Web. <u>www.fnb.co.za</u> Tel: 051 – 505 3102 Fax: 051 – 430 7916

Directors GT Ferreira (Chairman), SE Nxasana (CEO), VW Bartlett, JJH Bester, JP Burger, LL Dippenaar, DM Falck, PM Goss, PK Harris, WR Jardine, EG Matenge-Sebe Slore, BJ van der Ross, RA Williams. Company Secretary: BW Unser

Company Secretary: BW Unser.

An Authorized Financial Services Provider Reg No. 1929/001225/06

NATIONAL SUPPORTER

1. INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise indicates -

111 11	ms Agreement, amoss to	
1.1	the singular shall inclu	ude the plural and vice versa;
1.2	words indicating one	gender shall import and include the other gender;
1.3	the headings to this shall not govern the i	Agreement are used for the sake of convenience and nterpretation hereof;
1.4	"the/ this Agreement"	means the agreement as set out in this document;
1.5	"Bank"	means FirstRand Bank Limited (Registration No. 1929/001225/06), acting through any of its divisions as the context may indicate and includes any of FirstRand Bank Limited's wholly owned subsidiaries and divisions which make any part of the Facility available to the Borrower;
1.6	"Base Rate"	means the Bank's funding rate that shall be fixed at drawdown date or as agreed between the parties;
1.7	"Business Day"	means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday recognised as such under the Public Holidays Act, 1994 (Act No 36 of 1994);
1.8	"GAMAP"	means Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice;
1.9	"Interest Cover Rati	io" means cash generated by operations dividend by the interest paid;
1.10	"Interest Period"	means a period of 6 (six) months commencing from Drawdown Date, and every 6 (six) months thereafter;
1.11	"Interest Rate"	means the sum of the Base Rate and the Margin (specified in clause 1.12) that will be embodied in appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorized signatories or both parties
1.12	"Margin"	means an interest margin which shall be fixed at 1.87%;
1.13	"the Loan"	means the loan specified in clause 2;

Kuls W

1.14 "Payment Date" means the last day of each Interest Period on which the interest and capital will be paid;

2. THE LOAN

- Upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set out, the Bank will provide or procure for the Borrower who hereby borrows the sum of R 18 000 000 (Eighteen Million Rand).
- Subject to the fulfilment of any conditions precedent, the Borrower shall be entitled to draw down the Loan in one single drawdown of the full facility amount forthwith upon the execution of this Agreement, but no later than 31 August 2009.
- 2.3 If the Borrower fails to draw down the Loan on or before 31 August 2009, the Bank shall be entitled on 7 (seven) Business Days written notice to terminate the Agreement.

3. INTEREST

The Loan shall bear interest at a non-varying rate that will be fixed on drawdown and that will be embodied in appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorised signatories or both parties. Interest shall be calculated for a period of 6 (six) months commencing from the Drawdown Date, and every 6 (six) months thereafter, plus any interest thereon outstanding from time to time. Any calculation of interest referred to herein shall be done on a NACS (nominal annual, compounded semi-annually) basis. Interest will be payable on the capital amount on a semi-annual basis with the first payment being due 6 (six) months after the Drawdown Date.

4. REPAYMENT

- The Loan will be repaid in 6 (six) equal, semi-annual, amortizing amounts of capital and interest over a period of 3 (three) years, on the last day of each Interest Period, as set out in an appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorized signatories or both parties.
- 4.2 All payments pursuant to this Agreement will be made by means of debit order, authorisation whereof is contained in this Agreement in clause 19 below. The Bank reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to accept payment made other than by debit order.

5. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Borrower shall not be entitled to draw down the Loan unless and until the following conditions precedent have been complied with / fulfilled:

Bline ?

- A certified copy of a resolution of the Municipal Council, signed by the mayor of the Borrower, approving the execution and performance of this Agreement together with its annexures, to which it is a party and the terms and conditions thereof; and stipulating:
- 5.1.1.1 the Capital Amount;
- that amendment to this Agreement may only be effected following a resulting resolution of the Municipal Council, in respect of such changes.
- 5.1.2 A certified copy of the notice given by the Municipal Manager 21 days prior to the meeting of the Council at which approval for the Loan was to be considered, in which notice:
- 5.1.2.1 it made public an information statement setting out the particulars of the proposed Loan and specifically the amount of the Loan, the purpose for which the Loan is obtained, any security provided, repayment terms and schedule, total cost of the Loan;
- 5.1.2.2 the public, the National Treasury and the relevant provincial treasury were invited to submit written comments to the Council;
- 5.1.3 A certified copy of the advertisement of the notice and information statement in 5.1.2 above.
- 5.1.4 Evidence to the satisfaction of the Bank as to the identity and office bearing of the Municipal Manager, and in respect of whom the Borrower shall have delivered to the Bank certified specimens of the Municipal Manager's signature.
- The Municipal Manager of the Municipality having signed and initialled each page of the duplicate copy of this Agreement together with annexures and any concomitant schedule(s) (if any), and returning same to the Bank at its earliest convenience. Availability is furthermore subject to the Bank receiving the duly signed originals of the required collateral and/or further agreements (if any).
- 5.1.6 A written statement from the Municipality Manager confirming that the Loan is consistent with its capital budget.
- 5.1.7 The audited financial statements of the Borrower for the immediately preceding Financial Year.
- As soon as this Agreement is signed, but in any event by no later than 180 (one hundred and eighty) Business Days after the end of the Signature Date, the Municipality shall provide the Bank with the Budget and audited financial statements of the Municipality for the immediately preceding Financial Year;
- 5.1.9 The Borrower will ensure that:

dy Di

- 5.1.9.1 each Budget delivered by it pursuant to clause 5.1.8 is prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice GAMAP;
- 5.1.9.2 the financial statements delivered by it pursuant to clause 5.1.8 are prepared in accordance with GAMAP;
- 5.1.9.3 the financial statements delivered by it pursuant to clause 5.1.8 are certified by the Municipal Manager as giving a true and fair view of the financial condition of the Municipality as at the end of the period to which those financial statements relate and of the result of its operations during such period; and
- each set of financial statements delivered by it pursuant to clause 5.1.8 has been audited by the Auditor-General (being that person appointed as Auditor-General in terms of Section 139 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996).
- 5.1.10 This Loan will be subject to the ratio of outstanding debt to revenue, never exceeding 50%. For the purposes of this ratio, revenue will exclude conditional grants.

Provided that in the event of the above conditions precedent not having been complied with / fulfilled by the **31st** day of **October 2009** or any other date that may be agreed upon between the parties in writing, then the Bank may terminate this Agreement.

- Any collateral/security referred to in this clause 5 shall, in addition to securing the Borrower's obligations under this Agreement, also secure any other existing or future liability and/or other indebtedness which the Borrower may, from time to time, have towards the Bank, irrespective of whether such liability and/or indebtedness is in the name of the Borrower and irrespective of the nature of such future liability and/or indebtedness.
- The Borrower renounces all benefits arising from the legal exceptions non causa debiti (the defence that that there are no grounds for the debt), errore calculi (the defence that there was an error in calculation in the amount paid over), de duobus vel pluribus reis debendi (the defence which would assist the co-debtor or co-surety to claim that he/she or it is only liable for his/her or its proportionate share of the debt), revision of accounts (the defence that the Borrower or surety did not examine the accounts), and no value received (the defence that no money was paid over to the debtor in the first place), the meaning, effect and legal consequences with which the Borrower has declared that he/she is fully acquainted. (Take note that the English translations given in this clause are used loosely and are not comprehensive.)

Sept of the state of

6. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- The Borrower undertakes to ensure that all collateral documentation is signed and perfected.
- The Borrower undertakes to supply the Bank, with its audited Financial Statements within 6 (six) months of its financial year-end that do not materially differ from the drafts already provided.
- Should the Borrower default in the due payment or due performance of any amount payable or obligation to be performed under any agreement which amount or which obligation the Bank considers to be material, the bank in its sole discretion, reserves the right to request the Borrower to provide security or to proceed with any other course of action in order to protect the Bank's interest therein.
- The Borrower undertakes to ensure that interest cover ratio (cash generated by operations divided by the interest paid) exceeding two times is maintained.
- The Municipality shall not, without the prior written consent of the Bank:
 - encumber any of its assets by way of mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, hypothecation or security interest or any other agreement or arrangement having the effect of conferring security on the assets;
 - otherwise than in the ordinary course of business, either in a single transaction or in a series of transactions, whether related or not and whether voluntarily or involuntarily, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the whole or the substantial part of its assets or the whole or the substantial part of its undertaking.
 - The Borrower hereby waives preference in respect of its other unsecured and unsubordinated creditors so that the Bank shall rank *pari passu* and equal in all respects with the aforesaid creditors.

7. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- 7.1 If any of the following events, each of which shall be severable and distinct from the others, shall occur, namely –
- 7.1.1 the Borrower commits an act of insolvency, as defined in the Insolvency Act, 1936 (Act No. 24 of 1936); or
- 7.1.2 the Borrower fails to make any scheduled payments required to be made by it under this Agreement within 2 (two) Business Days of the applicable due date; or
- 7.1.3 the Borrower commits a breach of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement or any of the terms and conditions of any securities which may

My WH

have been given in respect of this Agreement and such breach is not remedied within a period of 5 (five) days after receipt of written notice of such breach; or

- 7.1.4 the Borrower is liquidated whether provisionally or finally, and whether voluntarily or compulsorily, or is placed under judicial management, or is wound up; or
- 7.1.5 the Borrower enters into any compromise, composition or arrangement with any of its creditors or attempts to do so; or
- 7.1.6 the Borrower ceases to carry on its business in a normal and regular manner; or
- 7.1.7 the Borrower defaults in the due payment or due performance of any amount payable or obligation to be performed under any agreement which amount or which obligation the Bank considers to be material; or
- 7.1.8 any material indebtedness or obligation for monies borrowed constituting indebtedness of the Borrower shall become due and payable prior to its specified maturity by reason of default, or shall not be paid when due; or
- 7.1.9 the Borrower shall default in the due payment of any amount falling due for payment under any suretyship or other guarantee to which it is a party; or
- 7.1.10 the Borrower suffers any default judgment against it to remain unsatisfied for 30 (thirty) days, or is refused a rescission of any default judgment; or
- 7.1.11 the Borrower stops payment of any liquid document made payable to the Bank; or
- 7.1.12 the Borrower fails for whatever reason, at any time during the duration of this Agreement, to record a trading profit during any one or more year's trading; or
- 7.1.13 the Borrower permits any of its assets to be attached under a warrant of execution which is not set aside within a period of 30 (thirty) days after service thereof upon the Borrower; or
- 7.1.14 the Borrower dies (natural persons only).

Then, without prejudice to any other rights that might thereupon be available to the Bank, the full amount owing in terms of this Agreement together with all interest then accrued but unpaid and other charges shall forthwith become due and payable by the Borrower.

AND

With or without acceleration in terms hereof the margin agreed upon in clause 3 above shall no longer apply and the Bank shall be entitled to recover the

Ship of

maximum finance charge rate as prescribed from time to time in respect of finance charges and additional finance charges.

If any of the events specified above in this "events of default" clause become applicable (where possible) in respect of any person, other than the Borrower, who provides the Bank with any form of security in respect of this Agreement (and for such purpose, a reference to "Borrower" in this "events of default" clause shall be read and construed as a reference to such person), then, upon the occurrence of such event, an event of default shall be deemed to have taken place for the purposes of this Agreement, thereby entitling the Bank and its wholly owned subsidiaries and divisions to avail itself of the remedies specified in this "events of default" clause.

8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 8.1 The Borrower represents and warrants that –
- 8.1.1 its acceptance of the terms of this Agreement has been duly authorised and does not contravene any law or any contractual obligation binding upon it;
- 8.1.2 there is no material litigation or similar proceedings, to the knowledge of the Borrower, presently pending or threatened which would have a material adverse effect on the business or assets of the Borrower;
- 8.1.3 the Borrower is not in default in respect of any of its obligations in respect of money advanced and no event specified as constituting an event of default as set forth above has occurred and is continuing;
- 8.1.4 all information supplied or to be supplied to the Bank by the Borrower concerning the Borrower's business as contained in the Borrower's balance sheets, trading and profit and loss accounts, cash flows and other financial statements or accounts, is true and correct in all material respects and will in future be true and correct in all material respects;
- 8.1.5 since applying for the facility there has been no Material Adverse Change in the financial or other condition of the Borrower.For the purposes hereof, "Material Adverse Change" means an event, circumstance or matter or combination of events, circumstances or matters which has or, in the reasonable opinion of FirstRand Bank, will have or would be likely to have a material adverse effect on –
- 8.1.5.1. the business, assets, operations, property, condition (financial or otherwise) or prospects of the Borrower;
- 8.1.5.2. the ability of the Borrower to conduct its business and activities in the normal, regular and ordinary course;
- 8.1.5.3. the ability of the Borrower to perform their obligations under the Loan Agreement; and/or
- 8.1.5.4. the legality, validity or enforceability of the Loan Agreement.

ly wife

- 8.1.6 all consents, licences, permits, registrations, or declarations required to be obtained or made in order to render the loan agreement legal, valid, binding and enforceable have been made or obtained;
- 8.1.7 it shall comply with the laws of South Africa, and in particular, but not limited to the provisions of the Local Government: Municipal Finances Management Act of 2003.

9. ACCELERATED REPAYMENT

- 9.1. If there is a Change in Law which renders, will render or may have the effect of rendering this Agreement and/or any of the agreements or anything done or to be done pursuant thereto illegal, invalid or unenforceable and the Parties in good faith fail to rectify such illegality, invalidity or unenforceability (provided such illegality, invalidity or unenforceability is capable of being rectified), or agree upon alternative acceptable provisions, within 10 (ten) Business Days or such longer period as may be agreed to between the Parties, after receipt of notice from FNB advising the Borrower of the relevant change, then FNB shall, in addition to and without prejudice to any other rights it may have in terms of this Agreement or in law, be entitled to call upon the Borrower without further notice to repay the outstanding Loan at such date together with all accrued interest thereon plus any other amounts outstanding in terms of this Agreement, which amounts shall immediately become due and payable.
- 9.2. In addition to clause 9.1, the Borrower shall have the right to prepay the Loan upon it:
- 9.2.1. giving FNB at least 5 (five) Business Days prior written notice to such effect, and
- 9.2.2. only out of internally generated cash flows,
- 9.2.3. with the provision that all financial covenants as contained in this Agreement shall not in any way be breached after the making of such prepayment, and
- 9.2.4. with the provision that the Borrower shall be liable for the payment to FNB of:
 - 9.2.5.1 a prepayment penalty which shall be equal to 3% (three percent) of any amount prepaid (plus any VAT attributable thereto) ("the Prepayment Penalty"); plus
 - 9.2.5.2 an additional amount to compensate FNB for any Breakage Costs, if any. For the purposes hereof, "Breakage Costs" shall mean any costs, charges, interest, expenses, liabilities, losses and disbursements actually suffered or incurred by or successful claims made against the Bank in relation to the termination or modification of any hedging arrangements (including inter alia, any loan, swap, forward interest rate agreement, foreign exchange contract or other financial instrument relating directly or indirectly to the transaction) on account

Chile of

of any funds borrowed, contracted for or utilised to fund any amount payable or advanced under the Loan.

- 9.3. Any Prepayment Penalty or Breakage Costs due in terms of clause 9.2.5, above shall be made by the Borrower to FNB simultaneously with the date that the prepayment is made.
- 9.4. In addition to any Prepayment Penalty or Breakage Costs made by the Borrower as contemplated in clause 9.2, above, if the Borrower early settles the full Loan:
- 9.4.1. within 2 (two) years of date of draw down of the Loan or as a result of obtaining finance from another financial institution then an early settlement penalty shall be payable which shall be equal to 3% (three percent) of the outstanding Loan as at the date that the Borrower early settles the full Loan;
- at any time after 2 (two) years of date of draw down of the Loan or as a result of obtaining finance from another financial institution then an early settlement penalty shall be payable which shall be equal to 2% (two percent) of the outstanding Loan as at the date that the Borrower early settles the full Loan;
- 9.4.3. subject to the payment of any additional amount to compensate FNB for any Breakage Costs.
- In addition, further to any Prepayment Penalty or Breakage Costs made by the Borrower as contemplated in clause 9.2, above, the Borrower will also be liable to the Bank for the present value of all the future total margins, calculated by using the appropriate risk free discount rates. Any early settlement penalty and Breakage Costs due and payable in terms of clause 9.4, above shall be made by the Borrower to FNB simultaneously with the date that early settlement of the full Loan is made.
- 9.6 No prepayments or early settlement made by the Borrower pursuant to this clause 9 shall discharge or release the Borrower from any contingent liability arising out of this Agreement.
- 9.7 No prepayments or early settlement as contemplated in this clause 9 shall be available to be redrawn by the Borrower

10 CHANGE(S) IN CIRCUMSTANCES

- 10.1 If at any time or times during the currency of this Agreement –
- 10.1.1 any new law, ruling or regulation is promulgated, given or adopted;
- there are any changes to any present or future law, ruling or regulation;

there are any changes in the interpretation or administration of any law, ruling or regulation by any relevant monetary or fiscal authority, including, without limitation, Basel II;

My DJ

- there are any amendments to the Banks Act, 1990 (Act No. 94 of 1990); 10.1.4
- there is any compliance by the Bank with any directive or request, whether or 10.1.5 not having the force of law, from any monetary or fiscal authority;

which would or does -

- subject the Bank to any taxes, duties, or other charges in respect of this Agreement or change the basis of taxation of the Bank in (a) respect of payments of principal or interest / fees payable to the Bank (except for changes in the rate of taxation on the overall net income of the Bank); or
- impose, modify or deem applicable any reserve, special deposit or similar requirement against assets of, deposits with or for the (b) account of, or credit extended by the Bank; o
- impose on the Bank any other obligation or condition affecting the Loan or its commitment in terms of this Agreement; (c)

and the result of any of the above is to increase the cost to the Bank of making any advance or maintaining this Agreement or to reduce any amount or amounts received or receivable or loanable by the Bank hereunder by a sum which the Bank deems material, then the Borrower shall reimburse the Bank, on demand and while such circumstances continue, such increased costs, liquidity costs, margin, reduction in rate of return, or decrease in rate as the Bank may require or such additional amount or amounts which will compensate the Bank for such additional cost or reduced receipts.

- The Bank shall give the Borrower 30 (thirty) days notice of all amounts payable in terms of this clause 11. A certificate signed by any manager of the Bank 10.2 (whose appointment it shall not be necessary to prove) as to such additional amount/s shall be prima facie proof for all purposes in the absence of manifest error.
- If the Borrower is required to pay additional amount/s to the Bank pursuant to clause 10 above, it shall be entitled to prepay any amounts owed in terms 10.3 hereof without penalty, or to forthwith cancel any unutilised portion of the Loan by giving the Bank 30 (thirty) days written notice thereof.
- Without detracting from any other rights that the Bank may have, the Borrower furthermore acknowledges that the Bank has approved and is providing the 10.4 Loan based on the present circumstances of the Borrower as well as the industry and environment within which it operates. The Borrower understands and agrees that certain circumstances may arise that would have the effect of materially altering the basis upon which said Loan was/is given. Should any event or series of events accordingly occur which, in the reasonable opinion of the Bank, has or may be expected to have an adverse effect on the ability of the Borrower to comply with its obligations hereunder, the Bank shall, by giving written notice, have the right to change the terms of the Loan with the Borrower. Should the new terms upon which the Bank is prepared to continue to make the Loan available not be acceptable to the Borrower, all outstanding amounts will, without further notice, immediately become due and payable and

the Borrower, or any other entities indebted in terms of this Agreement will immediately effect payment of such outstanding amounts.

11 CERTIFICATE OF INDEBTEDNESS

A certificate signed by any manager of the Bank (whose appointment it shall not be necessary to prove) as to any indebtedness of the Borrower hereunder, or as to any other fact, shall be prima facie evidence of the Borrower's indebtedness to the Bank or of such other fact for the purpose of any application or action, judgment or order or for any other purpose whatsoever.

12 DOMICILIA

- 12.1 The parties respectively choose their domicilia citandi et executandi for all notices and processes to be given or served in pursuance hereof at the following addresses:
- 12.1.1 **THE BANK:**

7th floor, 4 FirstPlace BankCity Cnr Pritchard and Simmonds Streets

JOHANNESBURG

2001;

Telefax: (011) 371 8856

12.1.2 THE BORROWER:

CAR Moremohalo & Motloung

SETSing Business Center

PHUTHERS

Telefax: <u>058718 308</u>

Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given in terms of this Agreement will be valid and effective only if given in writing and delivered by hand or by post or telefax.

- Either party may by written notice to the other party change its chosen domicilium to another physical address, provided that the change will become effective on the 7th (seventh) day after the receipt of the notice by the addressee and provided such other physical address is in the Republic of South Africa.
- 12.4 Any notice to a party sent by post and contained in a correctly addressed envelope and:
- 12.4.1 sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address; or
- delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen domicilia;

will be deemed to have been received, in the case of registered post as set forth above, on the 7th (seventh) Business Day after posting (unless the

Andriale .





contrary is proved) and, in the case of delivered by hand as abovesaid, on the day of delivery.

Any notice by telefax to a party at its telefax number will be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received within 12 (twelve) hours of transmission where it is transmitted during normal business hours or within 12 (twelve) hours of the 1st (first) Business Day after it is transmitted where it is transmitted outside those business hours.

13 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and any amendment, addition, alteration or cancellation to the provisions hereof shall only be deemed to be of force and effect if such amendment, addition, alteration or cancellation is reduced to writing and signed by the parties.

14 COSTS AND EXPENSES

All legal costs as between attorney and his own client, charges and disbursements and fees of a like nature incurred by the Bank in successfully enforcing or defending any of the provisions of this Agreement, or any claim thereunder, shall be for the account of the Borrower and be payable on demand.

15 JURISDICTION

- 15.1 The Borrower hereby consents and submits to the jurisdiction of the Magistrate's Court having jurisdiction over its person in respect of all proceedings connected with this Agreement, notwithstanding that the amount claimed or the value of the matter in dispute exceeds such jurisdiction: Provided that the Bank shall not be obliged to institute action in the Magistrate's Court.
- 15.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of this clause, the Bank shall be entitled to institute all or any proceedings against the Borrower in connection with this Agreement in the High Court of South Africa (South Gauteng High Court) and the Borrower hereby consents and submits to the jurisdiction of that court and agrees that any costs and/or expenses awarded against the Borrower be awarded or paid in accordance with clause 15 above on the High Court tariff.

16 INDULGENCE

No relaxation or indulgence granted by the Bank to the Borrower from time to time shall be deemed to be a waiver of the Bank's rights in terms hereof, nor shall any such relaxation or indulgence be deemed to be a novation or waiver of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Ly W.

17 APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the Republic of South Africa, and all disputes, actions and other matters in connection therewith shall be determined in accordance with such law.

18 CESSION

The Bank shall be entitled, without notice to the Borrower, to cede all or any of its rights in terms hereof.

19 **DEBIT ORDER AUTHORISATION**

19.1 The Bank shall be entitled to originate debits to the Borrower's current account at:

BANK:

FNB

BRANCH:

PHUTHADITIHABA.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

6202615322

or any other bank or branch to which the Borrower may subsequently transfer its account, with all amounts due or which might at any future time become due by the Borrower under this Agreement.

- This authority shall in no way be construed as substituting, varying or novating the Borrower's obligation under this Agreement.
- The Borrower acknowledges that the withdrawals hereby authorised may be processed by debiting the Borrower's account, in which event the Borrower will not receive any voucher if its account is computerised, but details of each withdrawal will be reflected on its bank statement.

20 EXECUTION

This Agreement is executed for and on behalf of -

20.2THE BORROWER by AMILONG I. J and MATCHEAUM Jin his/their capacity(ies) as AI MUNICIPAL MAINTEN MAN Fin Acoff the Borrower, he/they being duly authorised hereto under and by virtue of a resolution passed by the Municipal Council of the Borrower on the 29 day of July 2009.

Ship Ship

18 Ch

THUS DONE AND SIGNED AT	DEM TEIN on this the <u>0-8</u> day 2009 in the presence of the undersigned witness:			
AS WITNESS:	for and on behalf of: THE BANK			
T.P Motorna . Late	(Initial, surname and signature)			
n. Sntulini tal	·			
THUS DONE AND SIGNED AT DRUTHAS TIABA on this the 29 day of 500 in the presence of the undersigned witness:				
AS WITNESS:	for and on behalf of: THE BORROWER			
MNI KHIBA SU	(Initials, surname and signature)			
L.J. LIPHOKO LIPHOK	(Initials, surname and signature)			

1. <u>INTERPRETATION</u>

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise indicates -

1.1	the singular shall inclu	ude the plural and vice versa;
1.2	words indicating one of	gender shall import and include the other gender;
1.3	the headings to this a shall not govern the in	Agreement are used for the sake of convenience and attempted attempted to the sake of convenience and attempted to the sake of convenience attempted to t
1.4	•	means the agreement as set out in this document;
1.5		means FirstRand Bank Limited (Registration No. 1929/001225/06), acting through any of its divisions as the context may indicate and includes any of FirstRand Bank Limited's wholly owned subsidiaries and divisions which make any part of the Facility available to the Borrower;
1.6	"Base Rate"	means the Bank's funding rate that shall be fixed at drawdown date or as agreed between the parties;
1.7	"Business Day"	means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday recognised as such under the Public Holidays Act, 1994 (Act No 36 of 1994);
1.8	"GAMAP"	means Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice;
1.9	"Interest Cover Ratio	" means cash generated by operations dividend by the interest paid;
1.10	"Interest Period"	means a period of 6 (six) months commencing from Drawdown Date, and every 6 (six) months thereafter;
1.11	"Interest Rate"	means the sum of the Base Rate and the Margin (specified in clause 1.12) that will be embodied in appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorized signatories or both parties
1.12	"Margin"	means an interest margin which shall be fixed at 1.87%;
1.13	"the Loan"	means the loan specified in clause 2;

AND TO

1. <u>INTERPRETATION</u>

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise indicates -

	•	
1.1	the singular shall inclu	ude the plural and vice versa;
1.2	words indicating one	gender shall import and include the other gender;
1.3	the headings to this shall not govern the in	Agreement are used for the sake of convenience and nterpretation hereof;
1.4	"the/ this Agreement"	means the agreement as set out in this document;
1.5	"Bank"	means FirstRand Bank Limited (Registration No. 1929/001225/06), acting through any of its divisions as the context may indicate and includes any of FirstRand Bank Limited's wholly owned subsidiaries and divisions which make any part of the Facility available to the Borrower;
1.6	"Base Rate"	means the Bank's funding rate that shall be fixed at drawdown date or as agreed between the parties;
1.7	"Business Da y "	means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday recognised as such under the Public Holidays Act, 1994 (Act No 36 of 1994);
1.8	"GAMAP"	means Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice;
1.9	"Interest Cover Ratio	o" means cash generated by operations dividend by the interest paid;
1.10	"Interest Period"	means a period of 6 (six) months commencing from Drawdown Date, and every 6 (six) months thereafter;
1.11	"Interest Rate"	means the sum of the Base Rate and the Margin (specified in clause 1.12) that will be embodied in appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorized signatories or both parties
1.12	"Margin"	means an interest margin which shall be fixed at 1.87%;
1.13	"the Loan"	means the loan specified in clause 2;

AND TO

1. INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise indicates -

1.1	the singular shall inclu	de the plural and vice versa;
1.2	words indicating one gender shall import and include the other gender;	
1.3	the headings to this Agreement are used for the sake of convenience and shall not govern the interpretation hereof;	
1.4		means the agreement as set out in this document;
1.5		means FirstRand Bank Limited (Registration No. 1929/001225/06), acting through any of its divisions as the context may indicate and includes any of FirstRand Bank Limited's wholly owned subsidiaries and divisions which make any part of the Facility available to the Borrower;
1.6	"Base Rate"	means the Bank's funding rate that shall be fixed at drawdown date or as agreed between the parties;
1.7	"Business Day"	means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday recognised as such under the Public Holidays Act, 1994 (Act No 36 of 1994);
1.8	"GAMAP"	means Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice;
1.9	"Interest Cover Ratio	" means cash generated by operations dividend by the interest paid;
1.10	"Interest Period"	means a period of 6 (six) months commencing from Drawdown Date, and every 6 (six) months thereafter;
1.11	"Interest Rate"	means the sum of the Base Rate and the Margin (specified in clause 1.12) that will be embodied in appendix to the main legal agreement, which appendix or addendum will be signed by the authorized signatories or both parties
1.12	"Margin"	means an interest margin which shall be fixed at 1.87%;
1.13	"the Loan"	means the loan specified in clause 2;

AND TO